

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/28/2024 9:14 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 102841-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Detention of:

ROBERT A. HOWELL,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

MARKO HANANEL,
WSBA #56592
Assistant Attorney General
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
Ph.: (206) 389-2019
OID #91094

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
III.	RESTATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
	A. Howell’s History of Sexual Offending.....	4
	B. Evidence Presented at Howell’s SVP Civil Commitment Trial.....	8
	1. Undersheriff Clark’s testimony.....	9
	2. Lieutenant Byrd’s testimony	9
	3. Victim T.D.’s testimony.....	10
	4. Dr. Teofilo’s testimony	11
	5. Howell’s testimony.....	15
	C. Jury Instructions and Verdict.....	16
	D. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion	17
IV.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	18
	A. This Case Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest Under RAP 13.4(b)(4) ...	18
	B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held that the Jury Verdict was Supported by Sufficient Evidence.....	19

1. The evidence is viewed in the light most favorable to the State	19
2. Ample evidence supports the unanimous jury verdict that Howell is likely to commit predatory acts of child molestation in the second degree or attempted child molestation in the second degree	20
V. CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Detention of Anderson</i> , 185 Wn.2d 79, 368 P.3d 162 (2016).....	19, 20
<i>In re Detention of Thorell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003).....	19
<i>In re Detention of Turay</i> , 139 Wn.2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999).....	18, 27
<i>Matter of D.J.S.</i> , 12 Wn. App. 2d 1, 456 P.3d 820 (2020).....	19
<i>Matter of Dependency of G.J.A.</i> , 197 Wn.2d 868, 489 P.3d 631 (2021).....	19
<i>Matter of Detention of Belcher</i> , 196 Wn. App. 592, 385 P.3d 174 (2016).....	19, 20
<i>Turay v. Washington</i> , <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1125 121 S. Ct. 880 (2001)	18

Court Rules

RAP 13.4(b).....	18
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	18
RAP 18.17	28
